PUBLIC NOTICE

CUMBERLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM YEAR (PY) 2020 – 2024 CONSOLIDATED PLAN, PY 2020 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN, ANALYSIS OF IMPEDIMENTS TO FAIR HOUSING CHOICE, AND NEIGHBORHOOD REVITALIZATION STRATEGY AREA PLAN FORPUBLIC REVIEW AND COMMENT PERIOD

In continuing our efforts to enhance citizen participation among County residents, Cumberland County Community Development (CCCD) has made available for your review and comment, the draft of the PY 2020 - 2024 Five Year Consolidated Plan, PY 2020 Annual Action Plan, Analysis of Impediments to Fair Housing Choice, and Neighborhood Revitalization Strategy Area Plan.

The Five Year Consolidated Plan is a report that must be submitted to the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) which describes the needs and available resources in the community. The Five-Year Consolidated Plan also establishes strategies and goals that Community Development will undertake to meet the needs of the community during the next five years (July 1, 2020 thru June 30, 2025). The Annual Action Plan describes specific projects that will be undertaken in the 2020 Program Year, which will begin July 1, 2020.

The draft plans will be available for public comment and review from **April 2, 2020 through May 1, 2020.** Due to temporary closures of certain facilities and to help protect the community and staff from the spread of novel coronavirus (COVID-19), the Cumberland County Community Development Department will limit distribution of the plans to the Department's office located at 707 Executive Place, Fayetteville, NC 28302. Review is made by appointment only. Copies of these draft plans will be available for review on the Cumberland County's website at www.co.cumberland.nc.us (through the Community Development Department). In addition, upon request, these draft plans can be email to you.

PUBLIC HEARING

All citizens of Cumberland County are invited to listen in on the public hearing that will be held live on **April 20, 2020** via the Cumberland County website (co.cumberland.nc.us), Facebook page (facebook.com/CumberlandNC), Youtube page (youtube.com/user/CumberlandCountyNC/videos), and on Fayetteville Cumberland Education Channel (FCE-TV) Spectrum Cable Channel 5. The meeting will begin at 6:45 p.m.

CCCD is committed to providing equal access to its facilities, programs and services for persons with disabilities. Individuals requesting any form of reasonable accommodations for public meetings/ hearings should do so five (5) business days prior to the advertised meeting. However, if a request is made within the five (5) business days, every reasonable effort will be made to accommodate the request.

If you have questions or comments concerning the plans or the public hearing, call (910) 323-6112.